Minimum in year (92,053) (161,479) (253,532) (135,179) (110,575) (245,754)

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the composition of the net assets of the Company
arising out of the investment and risk management processes.

Interest received on cash balances, or paid on bank overdrafts and borrowings, is at ruling market rates. The interest rates
applying on the debenture stocks are set out in note 18 on the accounts. There were no material holdings in fixed interest
investment securities during the year or at the year end.

The Company’s total returns and net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on cash and borrowings, except in
respect of the debentures on which the interest rate is fixed. The debentures are valued in the accounts at par value.

Based on the financial assets and liabilities held, and the interest rates pertaining, at each Balance Sheet date, a decrease or
increase in interest rates by 2% would have the following approximate effects on the Income Statement revenue and capital
returns after tax and on the NAV:

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2012
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate

£’000s

2011
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Revenue return 97 (97) (179) 179

Capital return 97 (97) (179) 179

Total return 194 (194) (358) 358

NAV per share – pence 0.03 0.03 (0.06) 0.06

Report and Accounts 2012 59

27	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

Other market risk exposures
The portfolio of investments, valued at £2,374,431,000 at 31 December 2012 (2011: £2,228,118,000) is therefore exposed
to market price changes. The Manager assesses these exposures at the time of making each investment decision. The
Board reviews overall exposures at each meeting against indices and other relevant information. An analysis of the portfolio
by country and major industrial sector is set out in note 16 on the accounts. Derivative contracts entered into during the year
comprise options written in the expectation that they will not be exercised.